
Act 1034 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 1034                                                        HB1013 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SUBSECTION (d) OF SECTION 2 AND SECTION 4 OF 
       ACT 374 OF 1987; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."  
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Subsection (d) of Section 2 of Act 374 of 1987 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 
     "(d) The Livestock and Poultry Commission is hereby authorized to pro- 
mulgate regulations regarding horse shows, trail rides and other events or 
congregations of horses or other equidae for the purpose of preventing the 
spread of equine infections anemia."  
 
     SECTION 2.  Section 4 of Act 374 of 1987 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "SECTION 4.  Any person who sells or exchanges ownership of any equidae in 
this State without having the required certification; or any person or chief 
official of a livestock market, public horse auction, or other sales event who 
sells or offers for sale equidae without proper certification shall be guilty 
of a misdemeanor and upon conviction may be punished by a fine of not less 
than one hundred dollars ($100.00) nor more than five hundred dollars 
($500.00) and each violation shall constitute a separate offense."  
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed.  
 
 
          APPROVED:  April 14, 1987 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


